

## Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

### 1 REORGANISATION

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 1 August 2003 as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law, Cap.22 (Laws of 1961 as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands. Pursuant to a reorganisation proposal whereby ING Beijing Investment Company Limited ("ING Beijing"), the former holding company of the Group, would become a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company to be implemented by way of a scheme of arrangement under section 166 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, Chapter 32 of the Laws of Hong Kong ("the Scheme") as set out in a document dated 13 January 2005 issued to the shareholders of ING Beijing, the Company became the holding company of the Group on 13 April 2005, the effective date of the Scheme. This was accomplished by the Company acquiring the entire issued share capital of ING Beijing, the then holding company of the other subsidiaries of the Group, as set out in note 13 to the financial statements.

The listing of the shares of ING Beijing was withdrawn from The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("HKSE") and the Company's shares were listed on the HKSE by way of introduction on 13 April 2005.

### 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### (a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with all applicable Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs"), which collective term includes all applicable individual Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, Hong Kong Accounting Standards ("HKASs") and Interpretations issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA"), accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. These financial statements also comply with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. A summary of the significant accounting policies adopted by the Group is set out below.

The HKICPA has issued a number of new and revised HKFRSs that are effective or available for early adoption for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005. Information on the changes in accounting policies resulting from initial application of these new and revised HKFRSs for the current and prior accounting periods reflected in these financial statements is provided in note 3.

## 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

### (b) Basis of preparation of the financial statements

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries and the Group's interest in associates.

The measurement basis used in the preparation of the financial statements is the historical cost basis except that financial instruments classified as available-for-sale securities and trading securities are stated at their fair values as explained in the accounting policy set out in note 2(f).

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with HKFRSs requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

As the Scheme became effective on 13 April 2005, the effect of the Scheme is not reflected in the Company's financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004. However, all of the entities which took part in the Scheme were under common control before and immediately after the Scheme becoming effective and, consequently, there was a continuation of the risks and benefits to the controlling party that existed prior to the combination. The results of the Group for the years ended 31 December 2004 and 2005 have been prepared using the basis of merger accounting in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Guideline 5 "Merger accounting for common control combinations" issued by the HKICPA.

Accordingly, the results of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2005 include the financial results of the companies which now comprise the Group for the period from 1 January 2005 (or the date of incorporation if later) to 31 December 2005 as if the current group structure had been in existence and remained unchanged throughout the period. The comparative figures as at 31 December 2004 and for the year ended 31 December 2004 have been presented on the same basis.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

## 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

### (c) Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is an enterprise controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies so as to obtain benefits from their activities.

An investment in a subsidiary is consolidated into the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

Intra-group balances and transactions and any unrealised profits arising from intra-group transactions are eliminated in full in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

Unrealised losses resulting from intra-group transactions are eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

In the Company's balance sheet, an investment in a subsidiary is stated at cost less impairment losses (see note 2(h)), unless the investment is classified as held for sale.

### (d) Associates and jointly controlled entities

An associate is an entity in which the Group has significant influence, but not control or joint control, over its management, including participation in the financial and operating policy decisions.

A jointly controlled entity is an entity which operates under a contractual arrangement between the Group and other parties, where the contractual arrangement establishes that the Group and one or more of the other parties share joint control over the economic activity of the entity.

An investment in an associate or a jointly controlled entity is accounted for in the consolidated financial statements under the equity method and is initially recorded at cost and adjusted thereafter for the post acquisition change in the Group's share of the associate's or the jointly controlled entity's net assets, unless it is classified as held for sale. The consolidated income statement includes the Group's share of the post-acquisition, post-tax results of the associates and jointly controlled entities for the year, including any impairment loss on goodwill relating to the investments in associates and jointly controlled entities recognised for the year (see notes 2(e) and (h)).

## 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

### (d) Associates and jointly controlled entities *(Continued)*

When the Group's share of losses exceeds its interest in the associate or the jointly controlled entity, the Group's interest is reduced to nil and recognition of further losses is discontinued except to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate or the jointly controlled entity. For this purpose, the Group's interest in the associate or the jointly controlled entity is the carrying amount of the investment under the equity method together with the Group's long-term interests that in substance form part of the Group's net investment in the associate or the jointly controlled entity.

Unrealised profits and losses resulting from transactions between the Group and its associates and jointly controlled entities are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the associate or jointly controlled entity, except where unrealised losses provide evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred, in which case they are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

### (e) Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of a business combination or an investment in an associate or a jointly controlled entity over the Group's interest in the net fair value of the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities.

Goodwill is stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units and is tested annually for impairment (see note 2(h)). In respect of associates and jointly controlled entities, the carrying amount of goodwill is included in the carrying amount of the interest in the associate or jointly controlled entity.

Any excess of the Group's interest in the net fair value of the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of a business combination or an investment in an associate or a jointly controlled entity is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

On disposal of a cash-generating unit, an associate or a jointly controlled entity during the year, any attributable amount of purchased goodwill is included in the calculation of the profit or loss on disposal.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

## 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

### (f) Other investments in equity securities

The Group's and the Company's policies for investments in equity securities, other than investments in subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entities, are as follows:

Investments in equity securities that do not have a quoted market price in an active market and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured are recognised in the balance sheet at cost less impairment losses (see note 2(h)).

Other investments in securities are classified as available-for-sale securities and are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs. At each balance sheet date the fair value is remeasured, with any resultant gain or loss being recognised directly in equity, except for impairment losses (see note 2(h)) which are recognised directly in profit or loss. When these investments are derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised directly in equity is recognised in profit or loss.

Investments are recognised/derecognised on the date the Group and/or the Company commits to purchase/sell the investments or they expire.

### (g) Property, plant and equipment

Items of property, plant and equipment are stated in the balance sheet at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses (see note 2(h)).

Gains or losses arising from the retirement or disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item and are recognised in profit or loss on the date of retirement or disposal.

Depreciation is calculated to write off the cost of items of property, plant and equipment using the straight line method over their estimated useful lives as follows:

- |                          |         |
|--------------------------|---------|
| – Leasehold improvements | 3 years |
| – Furniture and fixtures | 3 years |

The useful life of an asset is reviewed annually.

## 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

### (h) Impairment of assets

#### *(i) Impairment of investments in equity securities and other receivables*

Investments in equity securities and other current and non-current receivables that are stated at cost or amortised cost or are classified as available-for-sale securities are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is objective evidence of impairment. If any such evidence exists, any impairment loss is determined and recognised as follows:

- For unquoted equity securities and current receivables that are carried at cost, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the financial asset and the estimated future cash flows, discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial asset where the effect of discounting is material. Impairment losses for current receivables are reversed if in a subsequent period the amount of the impairment loss decreases. Impairment losses for equity securities are not reversed.
- For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate (i.e. the effective interest rate computed at initial recognition of these assets).

If in a subsequent period the amount of an impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be linked objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised, the impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss. A reversal of an impairment loss shall not result in the asset's carrying amount exceeding that which would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised in prior periods.

- For available-for-sale securities, the cumulative loss that had been recognised directly in equity is removed from equity and is recognised in profit or loss. The amount of the cumulative loss that is recognised in profit or loss is the difference between the acquisition cost (net of any principal repayment and amortisation) and current fair value, less any impairment loss on that asset previously recognised in profit or loss.

Impairment losses recognised in profit or loss in respect of available-for-sale equity securities are not reversed through profit or loss. Any subsequent increase in the fair value of such assets is recognised directly in equity.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

## 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

### (h) Impairment of assets *(Continued)*

#### *(ii) Impairment of other assets*

Internal and external sources of information are reviewed at each balance sheet date to identify indications that the following assets may be impaired or, except in the case of goodwill, an impairment loss previously recognised no longer exists or may have decreased:

- property, plant and equipment;
- investments in subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entities (except for those classified as held for sale); and
- goodwill.

If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. In addition, the recoverable amount of goodwill is estimated annually whether or not there is any indication of impairment.

- Calculation of recoverable amount

The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its net selling price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Where an asset does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows independently (i.e. a cash-generating unit).

- Recognition of impairment losses

An impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss whenever the carrying amount of an asset, or the cash-generating unit to which it belongs, exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses recognised in respect of cash-generating units are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the cash-generating unit (or group of units) and then, to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the unit (or group of units) on a pro rata basis, except that the carrying value of an asset will not be reduced below its individual fair value less costs to sell, or value in use, if determinable.

## 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

### (h) Impairment of assets *(Continued)*

#### *(ii) Impairment of other assets (Continued)*

- Reversals of impairment losses

In respect of assets other than goodwill, an impairment loss is reversed if there has been a favourable change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed.

A reversal of an impairment loss is limited to the asset's carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised in prior years. Reversals of impairment losses are credited to profit or loss in the year in which the reversals are recognised.

### (i) Other receivables (including investment deposit)

Other receivables are initially recognised at fair value and thereafter stated at amortised cost less impairment losses for bad and doubtful debts (see note 2(h)), except where the receivables are interest-free loans made to related parties without any fixed repayment terms or the effect of discounting would be immaterial. In such cases, the receivables are stated at cost less impairment losses for bad and doubtful debts (see note 2(h)).

### (j) Other payables

Other payables are initially recognised at fair value and thereafter stated at amortised cost unless the effect of discounting would be immaterial, in which case they are stated at cost.

### (k) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand, demand deposits with banks and other financial institutions, and short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, having been within three months of maturity at acquisition.



Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

## 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

### (I) Employee benefits

#### *(i) Short term employee benefits and contributions to defined contribution plans*

Salaries, annual bonuses, paid annual leave, contributions to defined contribution plans and the cost of non-monetary benefits are accrued in the year in which the associated services are rendered by employees. Where payment or settlement is deferred and the effect would be material, these amounts are stated at their present values.

#### *(ii) Share-based payments*

The fair value of share options granted to employees is recognised as an employee cost with a corresponding increase in a capital reserve within equity. The fair value is measured at grant date using the binomial lattice model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. Where the employees have to meet vesting conditions before becoming unconditionally entitled to the share options, the total estimated fair value of the share options is spread over the vesting period, taking into account the probability that the options will vest.

During the vesting period, the number of share options that is expected to vest is reviewed. Any adjustment to the cumulative fair value recognised in prior years is charged/credited to the profit or loss for the year of the review, unless the original employee expenses qualify for recognition as an asset, with a corresponding adjustment to the capital reserve. On vesting date, the amount recognised as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that vest (with a corresponding adjustment to the capital reserve) except where forfeiture is only due to not achieving vesting conditions that relate to the market price of the Company's shares. The equity amount is recognised in the capital reserve until either the option is exercised (when it is transferred to the share premium account) or the option expires (when it is released directly to retained profits).

### **(m) Income tax**

Income tax for the year comprises current tax and movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities. Current tax and movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that they relate to items recognised directly in equity, in which case they are recognised in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

## 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

### (m) Income tax *(Continued)*

Deferred tax assets and liabilities arise from deductible and taxable temporary differences respectively, being the differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and their tax bases. Deferred tax assets also arise from unused tax losses and unused tax credits.

Apart from certain limited exceptions, all deferred tax liabilities and all deferred tax assets, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised, are recognised. Future taxable profits that may support the recognition of deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences include those that will arise from the reversal of existing taxable temporary differences, provided those differences relate to the same taxation authority and the same taxable entity, and are expected to reverse either in the same period as the expected reversal of the deductible temporary difference or in periods into which a tax loss arising from the deferred tax asset can be carried back or forward. The same criteria are adopted when determining whether existing taxable temporary differences support the recognition of deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses and credits, that is, those differences are taken into account if they relate to the same taxation authority and the same taxable entity, and are expected to reverse in a period, or periods, in which the tax loss or credit can be utilised.

The limited exceptions to recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities are those temporary differences arising from goodwill not deductible for tax purposes, the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable profits (provided they are not part of a business combination), and temporary differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that, in the case of taxable differences, the Group controls the timing of the reversal and it is probable that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future, or in the case of deductible differences, unless it is probable that they will reverse in the future.

The amount of deferred tax recognised is measured based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted.

The carrying amount of a deferred tax asset is reviewed at each balance sheet date and is reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow the related tax benefit to be utilised. Any such reduction is reversed to the extent that it becomes probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

## 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

### (m) Income tax *(Continued)*

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognised when the liability to pay the related dividends is recognised.

Current tax balances and deferred tax balances, and movements therein, are presented separately from each other and are not offset. Current tax assets are offset against current tax liabilities, and deferred tax assets against deferred tax liabilities, if the Company or the Group has the legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the following additional conditions are met:

- in the case of current tax assets and liabilities, the Company or the Group intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously; or
- in the case of deferred tax assets and liabilities, if they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either:
  - the same taxable entity; or
  - different taxable entities, which, in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax liabilities or assets are expected to be settled or recovered, intend to realise the current tax assets and settle the current tax liabilities on a net basis or realise and settle simultaneously.

### (n) Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount when the Group or the Company has a legal or constructive obligation arising as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made. Where the time value of money is material, provisions are stated at the present value of the expenditure expected to settle the obligation.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote. Possible obligations, whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote.

## 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

### (o) Revenue recognition

Provided it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue and costs, if applicable, can be measured reliably, revenue is recognised in profit or loss as follows:

#### *(i) Dividends*

- Dividend income from unlisted investments is recognised when the shareholder's right to receive payment is established.
  
- Dividend income from listed investments is recognised when the share price of the investment goes ex-dividend.

#### *(ii) Interest income*

Interest income is recognised as it accrues using the effective interest method.

### (p) Translation of foreign currencies

Foreign currency transactions during the year are translated at the foreign exchange rates ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the foreign exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date. Exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the foreign exchange rates ruling at the transaction dates. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are stated at fair value are translated using the foreign exchange rates ruling at the dates the fair value was determined.

The results of foreign operations are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates approximating the foreign exchange rates ruling at the dates of the transactions. Balance sheet items, including goodwill arising on consolidation of foreign operations, are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the foreign exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date. The resulting exchange differences are recognised directly in a separate component of equity.

On disposal of a foreign operation, the cumulative amount of the exchange differences recognised in equity which relate to that foreign operation is included in the calculation of the profit or loss on disposal.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

## 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

### (q) Operating lease charges

Where the Group has the use of assets held under operating leases, payments made under the leases are charged to profit or loss in equal instalments over the accounting periods covered by the lease term. Lease incentives received are recognised in profit or loss as an integral part of the aggregate net lease payments made.

### (r) Related parties

For the purposes of these financial statements, parties are considered to be related to the Group if the Group has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the party or exercise significant influence over the party in making financial and operating decisions, or vice versa, or where the Group and the party are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals (being members of key management personnel, significant shareholders and/or their close family members) or other entities and include entities which are under the significant influence of related parties of the Group where those parties are individuals, and post-employment benefit plans which are for the benefit of employees of the Group or of any entity that is a related party of the Group.

### (s) Segment reporting

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged either in providing products or services (business segment), or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

In accordance with the Group's internal financial reporting system, the Group has chosen business segment information as the primary reporting format and geographical segment information as the secondary reporting format for the purposes of these financial statements.

Segment revenue, expenses, results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis to that segment. Segment revenue, expenses, assets, and liabilities are determined before intra-group balances and intra-group transactions are eliminated as part of the consolidation process, except to the extent that such intra-group balances and transactions are between group entities within a single segment.

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred during the period to acquire segment assets (both tangible and intangible) that are expected to be used for more than one period.

Unallocated items mainly comprise financial and corporate assets, tax balances, corporate and financing expenses.

### 3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The HKICPA has issued a number of new and revised HKFRSs that are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005.

The accounting policies of the Group and/or Company after the adoption of these new and revised HKFRSs have been summarised in note 2. The following sets out information on the significant changes in accounting policies for the current and prior accounting periods reflected in these financial statements.

The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current accounting period (see note 29).

The following is a summary of the effect of the changes in accounting policies for the annual accounting period beginning on 1 January 2005 which have been reflected in these financial statements.

## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES** *(Continued)***(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances***(i) Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2004*

	As previously reported	HKAS 32 and HKAS 39 <i>(note 3(b))</i>	HKAS 31 <i>(note 3(c))</i>	HKAS 1 <i>(note 3(d))</i>	As restated
Group turnover	\$ 1,095,902	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,095,902
Other net loss	(13,539)	-	-	-	(13,539)
Gain on deemed disposal of associates	11,202,890	-	-	-	11,202,890
Gain on disposal of available-for-sale securities	-	16,938,629	-	-	16,938,629
Gain on disposal of non-trading listed investments	16,938,629	(16,938,629)	-	-	-
Operating expenses	<u>(10,775,647)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(10,775,647)</u>
<b>Profit from operations</b>	<b>\$ 18,448,235</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 18,448,235</b>
Share of losses of associates	(14,168,595)	-	(2,909,273)	4,463,362	(12,614,506)
Share of losses of jointly controlled entities	<u>(2,909,273)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,909,273</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Profit before taxation</b>	<b>\$ 1,370,367</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 4,463,362</b>	<b>\$ 5,833,729</b>
Income tax	<u>4,880,920</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(4,463,362)</u>	<u>417,558</u>
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b><u>\$ 6,251,287</u></b>	<b><u>\$ -</u></b>	<b><u>\$ -</u></b>	<b><u>\$ -</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 6,251,287</u></b>

**3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES** *(Continued)***(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances** *(Continued)**(ii) Consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2004*

	As previously reported	HKAS 32 and HKAS 39 <i>(note 3(b))</i>	HKAS 31 <i>(note 3(c))</i>	HKAS 1 <i>(note 3(d))</i>	As restated
<b>Non-current assets</b>					
Interest in associates	\$ 65,114,939	\$ -	\$ 23,452,360	\$ -	\$ 88,567,299
Interest in jointly controlled entities	23,452,360	-	(23,452,360)	-	-
Available-for-sale securities	-	13,600,000	-	-	13,600,000
Non-trading investments	13,600,000	(13,600,000)	-	-	-
Investment deposit	35,000,000	-	-	-	35,000,000
	<u>\$137,167,299</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$137,167,299</u>

The changes in accounting policies resulted in the reclassification of certain assets of the Group and did not have any financial impact on the Group's results for the year ended 31 December 2004 and consolidated net assets as at 31 December 2004.



Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

### 3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

#### (b) Financial instruments (HKAS 32, Financial instruments: Disclosure and presentation and HKAS 39, Financial instruments: Recognition and measurement)

With effect from 1 January 2005, in order to comply with HKAS 32 and HKAS 39, the Group has changed its accounting policies relating to financial instruments to those as set out in notes 2(f) and 2(h) to 2(j). Further details of the changes are as follows:

##### *(i) Investments in equity securities*

In prior years, investments held for trading were stated in the balance sheet at fair value. Changes in fair value were recognised in the consolidated income statement as they arise. Non-trading investments were stated in the balance sheet at fair value. Changes in fair value were recognised in the investment revaluation reserve until the investment was sold, collected or otherwise disposed of or until there was objective evidence that the investment was impaired, at which time the relevant cumulative gain or loss was transferred from the investment revaluation reserve to the consolidated income statement.

With effect from 1 January 2005, and in accordance with HKAS 39, all investments, with the exception of securities held for trading purposes and certain unquoted equity investments, are classified as available-for-sale securities and carried at fair value. Changes in the fair value of available-for-sale securities are recognised in equity, unless there is objective evidence that an individual investment has been impaired. There are no material adjustments arising from the adoption of the new policies for securities held for trading purposes and unquoted equity investments not carried at fair value. Further details of the new policies are set out in note 2(f).

##### *(ii) Description of transitional provisions and effect of adjustments*

The adoption of HKAS 32 and HKAS 39 only resulted in a re-designation of all non-trading investments as available-for-sale securities as shown in note 3(a). Such re-designation has no financial effect on the current and prior accounting periods except for the change in presentation.

### 3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

#### (c) Joint ventures (HKAS 31, Interests in joint ventures)

In prior years, a jointly controlled entity was defined as an entity which operated under a contractual arrangement between the Group and other parties, where the contractual arrangement established that the Group and one or more of the other parties shared joint control over the economic activity of the entity. An investment in a jointly controlled entity was accounted for in the Group's financial statements under the equity method and was initially recorded at cost and adjusted thereafter for the post-acquisition change in the Group's share of the jointly controlled entity's net assets.

With effect from 1 January 2005, in accordance with HKAS 31, joint control exists only when the strategic financial and operating decisions of the joint venture require the venturers' unanimous consent. As a result of this, management reviewed the nature of an investment previously accounted for as an interest in a jointly controlled entity and concluded that this investment should be reclassified as an investment in an associate. The reclassification has been applied retrospectively. Such reclassification has no effect on the current and prior accounting periods except for the change in presentation as shown in note 3(a).

#### (d) Changes in presentation of shares of associates' and jointly controlled entities' taxation (HKAS 1, Presentation of financial statements)

In prior years, the Group's share of taxation of associates and jointly controlled entities accounted for using the equity method was included as part of the Group's income tax in the consolidated income statement. With effect from 1 January 2005, in accordance with the implementation guidance in HKAS 1, the Group has changed the presentation and includes the share of taxation of associates and jointly controlled entities accounted for using the equity method in the respective shares of profit or loss reported in the consolidated income statement before arriving at the Group's profit or loss before tax. These changes in presentation have been applied retrospectively with comparatives restated as shown in note 3(a).

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

### 3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

#### (e) Employee share option scheme (HKFRS 2, Share-based payment)

In prior years, no amounts were recognised when employees (which term includes directors) were granted share options to subscribe for shares in the Company. If the employees chose to exercise the options, the nominal amount of share capital and share premium were credited only to the extent of the option's exercise price receivable.

With effect from 1 January 2005, in order to comply with HKFRS 2, the Group has adopted a new policy for employee share options. Under the new policy, the Group recognises the fair value of such share options as an expense with a corresponding increase recognised in a capital reserve within equity. Further details of the new policy are set out in note 2(l)(ii).

The Group has taken advantage of the transitional provisions set out in paragraph 53 of HKFRS 2 under which the new recognition and measurement policies have not been applied to the following grants of options:

- (i) all options granted to employees on or before 7 November 2002; and
- (ii) all options granted to employees after 7 November 2002 but which had vested before 1 January 2005.

Since the options granted by ING Beijing, the former holding company of the Group, fall within category (i), the change in accounting policy has no impact on the Group's net assets and results for the current and prior periods. Details of the share option scheme are set out in note 22.

#### (f) Definition of related parties (HKAS 24, Related party disclosures)

As a result of the adoption of HKAS 24, the definition of related parties as disclosed in note 2(r) has been expanded to clarify that related parties include entities that are under the significant influence of a related party that is an individual (i.e. key management personnel, significant shareholders and/or their close family members) and post-employment benefit plans which are for the benefit of employees of the Group or of any entity that is a related party of the Group. The clarification of the definition of related parties has not resulted in any material changes to the previously reported disclosures of related party transactions nor has it had any material effect on the disclosures made in the current period, as compared to those that would have been reported had SSAP 20, Related party disclosures, still been in effect.

## 4 TURNOVER

The principal activity of the Group is the holding of equity investments primarily in companies or entities with significant business interests or involvement in the PRC. In particular, the Group focuses on investing in sino-foreign joint ventures in the PRC and companies with substantial operations or investments in the PRC.

Share of associates' turnover represents the Group's share of associates' invoiced value of goods sold.

Group turnover represents interest income and dividend income from listed securities. The amount of each significant category of revenue recognised in turnover during the year is as follows:

	2005	2004
Interest income from deposits with banks	\$ 1,071,862	\$ 89,522
Dividend income from listed securities	550,000	1,006,380
	<u>\$ 1,621,862</u>	<u>\$ 1,095,902</u>

## 5 SEGMENT REPORTING

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group's business segments which are based on the nature of business of its associates and other investee companies. No geographical segment information is presented as the revenue of the Group and its associates and the Group's results were substantially derived from the PRC.

The Group's associates and other investee companies comprise the following main business segments:

Manufacture of industrial products: Electronic and electrical instruments.

Manufacture of consumer products: Audio-visual products.

Real estate: Development of residential and commercial properties for sale.

Commercial banking: Provision of commercial banking products and services.

## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**5 SEGMENT REPORTING** (Continued)

Segment revenue includes the Group's share of associates' turnover. Other segment information includes only that relating to the Group.

	Segment revenue		Segment results	
	Group and share of associates' turnover		Contribution to (loss)/profit before taxation	
	2005	2004	2005	2004 (Restated)
Manufacture of industrial products	\$ 69,840,250	\$ 46,167,527	\$ (2,778,892)	\$ (3,776,217)
Manufacture of consumer products	550,000	1,006,380	281,418	17,377,399
Real estate	–	–	(5,103,298)	(553,265)
Commercial banking	–	–	(104,245)	–
Unallocated	1,071,862	89,522	(5,021,092)	(7,214,188)
	<u>\$ 71,462,112</u>	<u>\$ 47,263,429</u>	<u>\$(12,726,109)</u>	<u>\$ 5,833,729</u>
	Segment assets		Segment liabilities	
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Manufacture of industrial products	\$ 19,585,032	\$ 23,452,360	\$ –	\$ –
Manufacture of consumer products	11,400,000	13,600,000	–	–
Real estate	91,047,893	100,114,939	–	–
Commercial banking	10,576,950	–	–	–
Unallocated	39,774,819	50,129,925	(1,379,222)	(3,483,557)
	<u>\$172,384,694</u>	<u>\$ 187,297,224</u>	<u>\$ (1,379,222)</u>	<u>\$ (3,483,557)</u>

## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**5 SEGMENT REPORTING** (Continued)

	Depreciation		Capital expenditure incurred	
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Commercial banking	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 9,386,005	\$ –
Unallocated	14,229	–	512,253	–
	<u>\$ 14,229</u>	<u>\$ –</u>	<u>\$ 9,898,258</u>	<u>\$ –</u>

**6 (LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION**

(Loss)/profit before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	2005	2004
(a) Other net gain/(loss)		
Net foreign exchange loss	\$ (21,836)	\$ (13,539)
Write back of accruals for project fees and unclaimed dividends	499,977	–
Sundry income	9,174	–
	<u>\$ 487,315</u>	<u>\$ (13,539)</u>
(b) Staff costs (including directors' emoluments)		
Contributions to defined contribution retirement plan	\$ 6,000	\$ 933
Salaries, wages and other benefits	1,057,808	798,667
	<u>\$ 1,063,808</u>	<u>\$ 799,600</u>

## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**6 (LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION** *(Continued)*

	2005	2004
(c) Operating expenses		
Administrative fees <i>(Note)</i>	\$ 777,641	\$ 690,000
Audit fee	818,000	800,000
Review fee for interim financial report	280,000	250,000
Custodian fee	50,000	60,000
Depreciation	14,229	–
Operating lease charges for premises	174,264	–
Legal and secretarial fees	955,091	3,068,964
Management fees <i>(Note)</i>	3,661,575	3,559,617
Other operating expenses	2,617,215	2,347,066
	<u>\$ 9,348,015</u>	<u>\$ 10,775,647</u>

*Note:* Administrative fees are paid to ING Management (Hong Kong) Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of ING Groep N.V.. ING Groep N.V. is a substantial shareholder of the Company. The administrative fee is charged at a fixed amount per annum.

Management fees are paid to Baring Capital (China) Management Limited ("BCCM"). BCCM is also a wholly owned subsidiary of ING Groep N.V. The management fee is calculated at the rate of 2% per annum of the net asset value of the Company. The Company's independent non-executive directors have reviewed these transactions. Details of their review are disclosed under the paragraph "Continuing connected transaction" in the report of the directors.

	2005	2004
(d) Share of losses of associates		(Restated)
Share of losses of associates	\$ 10,598,695	\$ 17,077,868
Share of associates' taxation	(2,046,344)	(4,463,362)
	<u>\$ 8,552,351</u>	<u>\$ 12,614,506</u>

## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**6 (LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION** *(Continued)*

	2005	2004
(e) Gain on disposal of available-for-sale securities		
Skyworth Digital Holdings Limited		
Sales proceeds, net of expenses	\$ –	\$ (28,475,729)
Original cost	–	11,537,100
	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
	<u>\$ –</u>	<u>\$ (16,938,629)</u>

The gain on disposal for the year ended 31 December 2004 included \$13,459,950 which was transferred from the fair value reserve.

**7 INCOME TAX****(a) Income tax in the consolidated income statement represents:**

	2005	2004 (Restated)
Over-provision of Hong Kong Profits Tax in respect of prior years	<u>\$ –</u>	<u>\$ (417,558)</u>

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made for the year ended 31 December 2005 in the financial statements as the Group earned no profits assessable to Hong Kong Profits Tax for the year.



## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**7 INCOME TAX** *(Continued)***(b) Reconciliation between actual tax credit and accounting (loss)/profit at applicable tax rate:**

	<b>2005</b>	2004 (Restated)
(Loss)/profit before taxation	<b>\$ (12,726,109)</b>	\$ 5,833,729
Notional tax on (loss)/profit before tax calculated at 17.5% (2004: 17.5%)	<b>\$ (2,227,069)</b>	\$ 1,020,903
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses	<b>3,047,283</b>	4,095,646
Tax effect of non-taxable income	<b>(820,214)</b>	(5,116,549)
Over-provision in respect of prior years	–	(417,558)
Actual tax credit	<b>\$ –</b>	\$ (417,558)

**(c) There is no significant deferred taxation.**

## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**8 DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION**

Directors' remuneration disclosed pursuant to section 161 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance is as follows:

	Directors' fees	Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	2005 Total
<b>Executive directors</b>			
Liu Xiao Guang	\$ 30,000	\$ –	\$ 30,000
Cheng Bing Ren	30,000	–	30,000
Lawrence H Wood	30,000	660,000	690,000
Liu Xue Min	21,615	–	21,615
Yu Sek Kee	8,384	–	8,384
<b>Independent non-executive directors</b>			
Fung Tze Wa	52,603	–	52,603
To Chun Kei	52,603	–	52,603
Kwong Chun Wai Michael	52,603	–	52,603
	<u>\$ 277,808</u>	<u>\$ 660,000</u>	<u>\$ 937,808</u>
<b>2004</b>			
	Directors' fees	Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	2004 Total
<b>Executive directors</b>			
Liu Xiao Guang	\$ 30,000	\$ –	\$ 30,000
Cheng Bing Ren	30,000	–	30,000
Lawrence H Wood	30,000	660,000	690,000
Liu Xue Min	30,000	–	30,000
	<u>\$ 120,000</u>	<u>\$ 660,000</u>	<u>\$ 780,000</u>

No remuneration was paid to the independent non-executive directors during the year ended 31 December 2004.

## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**9 INDIVIDUALS WITH HIGHEST EMOLUMENTS**

Of the five individuals with the highest emoluments, four (2004: four) are directors whose emoluments are disclosed in note 8. The aggregate of the emoluments in respect of the other one (2004: one) individual are as follows:

	<b>2005</b>	2004
Salaries and other emoluments	<b>\$ 120,000</b>	\$ 18,667
Retirement scheme contributions	<b>6,000</b>	933
	<b>\$ 126,000</b>	\$ 19,600

The emoluments of the one (2004: one) individual with the highest emoluments are within the band of \$Nil – \$1,000,000.

**10 (LOSS)/PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY**

The consolidated (loss)/profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company includes a loss of \$7,611,788 (2004: \$Nil) which has been dealt with in the financial statements of the Company.

**11 (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE****(a) Basic (loss)/earnings per share**

The calculation of basic (loss)/earnings per share is based on the loss attributable to ordinary equity shareholders of the Company of \$12,726,109 (2004: profit of \$6,251,287) and 647,114,000 ordinary shares in issue during the year (2004: weighted average of 540,395,967 ordinary shares), being the shares that would have been in issue throughout the year if the Scheme as set out in note 1 to the financial statements had become effective on 1 January 2004.

**11 (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE** *(Continued)***(a) Basic (loss)/earnings per share** *(Continued)*

The weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue are calculated as follows:

	<b>2005</b>	2004
Issued ordinary shares at 1 January	<b>647,114,000</b>	539,514,000
Effect of issue of shares by ING Beijing	—	881,967
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares at 31 December	<b>647,114,000</b>	540,395,967
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

**(b) Diluted (loss)/earnings per share**

There were no potential ordinary shares during the year ended 31 December 2005.

Diluted earnings per share was not shown for the year ended 31 December 2004 as the potential ordinary shares were anti-dilutive.

**12 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT***The Group and Company*

	<b>Leasehold improvements</b>	<b>Furniture and fixtures</b>	<b>Total</b>
<i>Cost:</i>			
At 1 January 2005	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
Additions	401,733	110,520	512,253
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
At 31 December 2005	\$ 401,733	\$ 110,520	\$ 512,253
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
<i>Accumulated depreciation:</i>			
At 1 January 2005	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
Charge for the year	11,159	3,070	14,229
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
At 31 December 2005	\$ 11,159	\$ 3,070	\$ 14,229
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
<i>Net book value:</i>			
At 31 December 2005	\$ 390,574	\$ 107,450	\$ 498,024
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

There was no property, plant and equipment held throughout the year ended 31 December 2004.

## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**13 INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES**

	<b>The Company</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	2004
Unlisted shares, at cost	<b>\$ 184,232,106</b>	\$ –
Capital distribution from a subsidiary (Note)	<b>(53,257,464)</b>	–
	<b>\$ 130,974,642</b>	\$ –
Amounts due from subsidiaries, net of impairment losses	<b>51,162,744</b>	–
Amount due to a subsidiary	<b>(53,285,317)</b>	–
	<b>\$ 128,852,069</b>	\$ –

The amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured, interest free and not expected to be recovered within one year.

The amount due to a subsidiary, ING Beijing, is unsecured, interest free and expected to be settled within one year.

The following wholly owned subsidiaries are intermediate investment holding companies. The class of shares held is ordinary. All of these are subsidiaries as defined under note 2(c) and have been consolidated into the Group's financial statements as if the Scheme had become effective on 1 January 2004.

## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**13 INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES** *(Continued)*

Name of subsidiary	Place of incorporation and operation	Issued and paid up capital held by the Company	Issued and paid up capital held by a subsidiary
ING Beijing Investment Company Limited (in members' voluntary liquidation)	Hong Kong	647,114,000 shares of HK\$0.10 each	–
Kencheers Investments Ltd.	British Virgin Islands ("BVI")	–	1 share of US\$1
Pacific Equity Venture Inc.	BVI	–	1 share of HK\$1
Mobile Office Investments Ltd.	BVI	–	1 share of US\$1
Success Journey Ltd.	BVI	–	1 share of US\$1
Great Progress Ltd.	Mauritius	–	2 shares of US\$1 each

Note: In November 2005, ING Beijing commenced members' voluntary liquidation and declared an interim distribution satisfied by assignment of its loans to subsidiaries in a total amount of \$53,257,464 to the Company.

**14 INTEREST IN ASSOCIATES**

	The Group	
	2005	2004 (Restated)
Share of net assets	\$ 81,356,087	\$ 87,610,806
Amount due from an associate	–	964,435
Amount due to an associate	(8,094)	(7,942)
	<u>\$ 81,347,993</u>	<u>\$ 88,567,299</u>

The amount due from an associate is unsecured, interest free and expected to be recovered within one year.

The amount due to an associate is unsecured, interest free and not expected to be repaid within one year.

## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**14 INTEREST IN ASSOCIATES** *(Continued)*

The following list contains only the particulars of associates, all of which are unlisted companies held by the Group's subsidiaries, which principally affect the results or assets of the Group.

<b>Name of the associate</b>	<b>Form of business structure</b>	<b>Place of incorporation/ establishment and operation</b>	<b>Particulars of issued and paid up capital</b>	<b>Proportion of ownership interest held by the Group</b>	<b>Principal activity</b>
China Property Development (Holdings) Limited	Incorporated	Cayman Islands	3,161 ordinary shares, 460 non-voting ordinary shares, 500 redeemable voting deferred shares and 2,567 deferred non-voting shares; all shares are at US\$0.01 each	20.49% <i>(note (a)(i))</i>	Investment holding
Sound Advantage Limited	Incorporated	BVI	1 ordinary share of US\$1	20.49% <i>(note (a)(i))</i>	Investment holding
Choice Capital Limited	Incorporated	BVI	1 ordinary share of US\$1	20.49% <i>(note (a)(i))</i>	Investment holding
World Lexus Pacific Limited	Incorporated	Hong Kong	1,000,000 ordinary shares of HK\$1 each	20.49% <i>(note (a)(i))</i>	Investment holding
Beijing Pacific Palace Real Estate Development Co Ltd	Sino-foreign joint venture	PRC	Registered and paid-up capital of US\$12,000,000	20.49% <i>(note (a)(i))</i>	Property development
Beijing Far East Instrument Company Limited	Sino-foreign joint venture	PRC	Registered and paid-up capital of RMB151,926,184	26% <i>(note (b)(iii))</i>	Electronic and electrical instrument manufacturing

**14 INTEREST IN ASSOCIATES** *(Continued)*

Summary financial information on associates:

	Assets \$'000	Liabilities \$'000	Equity \$'000	Revenue \$'000	Loss \$'000
<b>2005</b>					
100 per cent	\$ 1,301,031	\$ (1,046,238)	\$ 254,793	\$ 199,544	\$ (26,179)
Group's effective interest	<u>437,281</u>	<u>(355,925)</u>	<u>81,356</u>	<u>69,840</u>	<u>(8,552)</u>
<b>2004</b>					
100 per cent	\$ 855,547	\$ (617,033)	\$ 238,514	\$ 131,907	\$ (27,889)
Group's effective interest	<u>316,483</u>	<u>(228,872)</u>	<u>87,611</u>	<u>46,168</u>	<u>(12,615)</u>

Details of contingent liabilities of the associates are disclosed in note 26.

Notes:

**(a) China Property Development (Holdings) Limited ("CPDH")**

- (i) On 1 November 2004, a convertible loan holder of CPDH, through its subsidiary, converted a portion of the convertible loan and accrued interest into 928 ordinary shares of US\$0.01 each of CPDH at a conversion price of US\$10,000 each. On the same date, 110 and 100 new ordinary shares of US\$0.01 each of CPDH were allotted at par to the Group and another shareholder respectively. The loan conversion and allotment resulted in a gain on deemed disposal of \$11,202,890 which was recognised in the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2004.

On 3 February 2005, 383 new ordinary shares of US\$0.01 each of CPDH were allotted to certain related companies of a shareholder of CPDH at a price of US\$10,000 each. Upon the allotment, the Group's profit sharing ratio and proportion of voting rights held were diluted from 37.37% to 33.42% and from 22.88% to 20.49% respectively. The allotment of shares resulted in a gain on deemed disposal of \$3,065,080 which has been recognised in the consolidated income statement for the year.



## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**14 INTEREST IN ASSOCIATES** *(Continued)**Notes (Continued):***(a) China Property Development (Holdings) Limited ("CPDH")** *(Continued)*

- (ii) CPDH, through its wholly owned subsidiaries, Sound Advantage Limited ("Sound Advantage") and Choice Capital Limited ("Choice Capital"), acquired an 80% equity interest in World Lexus Pacific Limited ("World Lexus") in 2002. World Lexus's sole asset is a wholly owned PRC subsidiary, Beijing Pacific Palace Real Estate Development Co Ltd ("Beijing Pacific Palace"), which is engaged in a property development project at the Lido area of Jiangtai Town, Chaoyang District, Beijing, the PRC ("Pacific Town project").

The Pacific Town project is a medium density residential area with a mixed development of high rise apartments and villas. The development of the project will be carried out in several phases. The completion certificate for Phase I is expected to be obtained in April 2006. Pre-sale of the properties in Phase IIA and Phase III commenced in September 2005 and December 2005 respectively. Resettlement work for Phase IIB and Phase III commenced during the current year.

- (iii) CPDH acquired the remaining 20% equity interest in World Lexus from the former minority shareholders for a consideration of RMB40 million (equivalent to \$38.5 million) in November 2004. Pursuant to the equity transfer agreement ("20% Equity Transfer Agreement"), CPDH is also required to reimburse the preliminary costs amounting to RMB45 million (equivalent to \$43.3 million) of the Pacific Town project incurred by the minority shareholders prior to acquisition of the 80% equity interest in World Lexus by Sound Advantage and Choice Capital from the same minority shareholders in 2002. The settlement of the consideration is secured by the 20% equity interest in World Lexus.

CPDH has withheld part of the consideration and reimbursement costs to cover certain contingent liabilities of Beijing Pacific Palace and World Lexus as set out in notes 26(b) and (c). Due to disputes between the minority shareholders over the proportion which should be received by each shareholder, the balance of the consideration and reimbursement after deducting the amount withheld was settled by a payment to the Hong Kong High Court pursuant to an interpleader relief filed by CPDH.

- (iv) During the year, CPDH paid total fees of US\$995,000 (equivalent to \$7.8 million) (2004: US\$995,000, equivalent to \$7.8 million) to certain related parties of the Group who act as fund manager, administrator and project manager pursuant to the private placement memorandum of CPDH dated 13 September 2003. These related parties are either companies wholly owned by ING Groep N.V. or companies in which a director of the Company is a member of the key management.

## 14 INTEREST IN ASSOCIATES *(Continued)*

Notes *(Continued)*:

**(b) Beijing Far East Instrument Company Limited ("Beijing Far East")**

- (i) The Group holds a 35% equity interest in Beijing Far East. Beijing Far East was classified as an interest in a jointly controlled entity in the Group's financial statements in prior years. As a result of the adoption of HKAS 31 as disclosed in note 3(c), this investment has been reclassified as an interest in an associate during the year.
  
- (ii) In March 2002, the Group entered into a conditional agreement with Beijing Capital Group pursuant to which, the Group agreed to sell an equity interest of 9% in Beijing Far East for a consideration of approximately RMB14 million (equivalent to \$13 million), subject to the fulfilment of certain conditions. The consideration is repayable over a period of 5 years. Up to 31 December 2005, the disposal has not been accounted for as the conditions have not been satisfied, including the settlement of the consideration. According to the agreement between the Group and Beijing Capital Group, Beijing Capital Group is required to transfer back the equity interest in Beijing Far East in relation to the unpaid portion of the consideration to the Group upon the expiry of the 5-year period ending 31 December 2006. The Group continues to account for the share of profit or loss attributable to the portion of equity interest for which consideration has not been settled. As such, although the legal interest in Beijing Far East held by the Group was 26% at 31 December 2005, the Group has accounted for 35% of the loss of Beijing Far East for the year. A director of the Company is also a member of the key management of Beijing Capital Group.

**(c) Beijing North Star Hyundai Pipe Company Limited ("Beijing North Star")**

During the year, the Group disposed of its entire 28% equity interest in Beijing North Star to a director of the Company for a nominal consideration. The carrying value of Beijing North Star was fully written off in prior years and the disposal did not result in a gain/loss to the Group.

## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

## 15 AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE SECURITIES

	Note	The Group		The Company	
		2005	2004 (Restated)	2005	2004
Securities listed in Hong Kong	(a)	\$18,386,005	\$ 9,000,000	\$ 9,386,005	\$ –
Fair value adjustment		3,590,945	4,600,000	1,190,945	–
		<u>\$21,976,950</u>	<u>\$ 13,600,000</u>	<u>\$10,576,950</u>	<u>\$ –</u>
Investment in unlisted joint venture, at cost	(b)	\$ –	\$ 61,495,650	\$ –	\$ –
Less: Impairment losses		–	(61,495,650)	–	–
		<u>\$ –</u>	<u>\$ –</u>	<u>\$ –</u>	<u>\$ –</u>
Investment in unlisted company, at cost	(c)	\$ –	\$ 23,557,891	\$ –	\$ –
Less: Impairment losses		–	(23,557,891)	–	–
		<u>\$ –</u>	<u>\$ –</u>	<u>\$ –</u>	<u>\$ –</u>
		<u>\$21,976,950</u>	<u>\$ 13,600,000</u>	<u>\$10,576,950</u>	<u>\$ –</u>

## Notes:

- (a) The amount represents the Group's investments in Skyworth Digital Holdings Limited ("Skyworth Digital") and China Construction Bank Corporation ("CCB"), which shares are listed on the HKSE.

Trading in the shares of Skyworth Digital on the HKSE was suspended on 30 November 2004 due to alleged misappropriation of the company's assets by senior management. At 31 December 2004, the Group held 10,000,000 shares of Skyworth Digital which were stated at a directors' valuation of \$1.36 per share. A fair value adjustment of \$5,900,000 was charged to the fair value reserve at 31 December 2004.

## 15 AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE SECURITIES *(Continued)*

*Notes (Continued):*

Trading in the shares of Skyworth Digital resumed on 11 January 2006 with a closing market price of \$1.09 per share on that day. During the period from 11 January to 31 March 2006, the shares of Skyworth Digital were traded at prices ranging from \$1.09 to \$1.44 per share.

At 31 December 2005, the investment in Skyworth Digital of 10,000,000 shares were stated at a directors' valuation of \$1.14 per share, being the average market price of Skyworth Digital during the period from 11 January to 31 March 2006, after eliminating any exceptionally high or low prices. The directors consider this basis of valuation to be reasonable in view of the lack of a quoted market price of the shares of Skyworth Digital as at 31 December 2005. A fair value adjustment of \$2,200,000 was charged to the fair value reserve at 31 December 2005.

During the year, the Group acquired a total of 3,954,000 ordinary shares of CCB. At 31 December 2005, the shares were stated at their fair value of \$2.675 per share. A fair value adjustment of \$1,190,945 was credited to the fair value reserve at 31 December 2005.

- (b) During the year, the Group disposed of its entire 18% equity interest in Beijing Asia Pacific First Star Communications Technology Co Ltd ("APFS") to a director of the Company for a nominal consideration. The carrying value of APFS was fully written off in 2002 and the disposal did not result in a gain/loss to the Group.
- (c) During the year, the Group disposed of its entire 10.44% equity interest in ChinaGo Limited ("ChinaGo") to a director of the Company for a nominal consideration. The carrying value of ChinaGo was fully written off in 2002 and the disposal did not result in a gain/loss to the Group.

## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**16 INVESTMENT DEPOSIT**

The amount represents the purchase consideration paid to acquire a 15% equity interest in a joint venture entity in the PRC in 2003 pursuant to a purchase agreement dated 10 November 2003. The PRC joint venture entity is engaged in the development of residential properties at the Taiyanggong Zone F in Beijing, the PRC. The purchase agreement has expired as the equity transfer was not effected by 31 October 2004 due to a delay.

According to a settlement agreement dated 10 May 2005, the investment deposit of \$35 million plus compensation would be refunded by the vendor in two instalments on 30 June 2005 and 31 December 2005. The first instalment of \$5.7 million was received in July 2005 and accounted for as a partial repayment of the investment deposit in the financial statements.

The vendor did not pay the final instalment due on 31 December 2005. The Group is negotiating with the vendor to settle the remaining balance by transfer of an equity interest in a company which holds certain investment properties in the PRC to the Group. Negotiation is ongoing and no agreement has been signed up to the date the financial statements are authorised for issue by the directors.

Based on the status of the negotiations and information available on the investment properties, the directors consider that no impairment loss for bad and doubtful debts is required at 31 December 2005.

**17 OTHER RECEIVABLES**

All of the other receivables are expected to be recovered within one year.

**18 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

	The Group		The Company	
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Deposits with banks	\$ 38,065,027	\$ 33,828,693	\$ 38,065,027	\$ –
Cash at bank and in hand	902,226	15,559,090	885,343	–
	<b>\$ 38,967,253</b>	<b>\$ 49,387,783</b>	<b>\$ 38,950,370</b>	<b>\$ –</b>

The effective interest rates of the deposits range from 2.75% to 3.78% per annum and all of them have a maturity of less than three months.

## 19 OTHER PAYABLES

All of the other payables are expected to be settled within one year.

## 20 SHARE CAPITAL

	<i>Note</i>	<b>Number of ordinary shares of \$0.01 each</b>	<b>Amount</b>
<i>Authorised:</i>			
At 31 December 2003 and at 31 December 2004		10,000,000	\$ 100,000
Increase in authorised share capital	<i>(a)</i>	<u>11,990,000,000</u>	<u>119,900,000</u>
Authorised share capital as at 31 December 2005		<u>12,000,000,000</u>	<u>\$ 120,000,000</u>
<i>Issued:</i>			
Share capital at 31 December 2003 *		539,514,000	\$ 5,395,140
Issue of shares by ING Beijing in December 2004	<i>(b)</i>	<u>107,600,000</u>	<u>1,076,000</u>
Share capital at 31 December 2004 * and issued share capital as at 31 December 2005	<i>(c)</i>	<u>647,114,000</u>	<u>\$ 6,471,140</u>

\* Share capital at 31 December 2004 and 31 December 2003 is based on the number of shares that would have been issued by the Company as consideration for the acquisition of the shares of ING Beijing if the Scheme had been effective on 31 December 2004 and 31 December 2003 respectively.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**20 SHARE CAPITAL** *(Continued)*

Notes:

- (a) Pursuant to a written resolution of the sole shareholder of the Company dated 4 November 2004, the authorised share capital of the Company was increased from \$100,000 to \$120,000,000 by the creation of 11,990,000,000 additional ordinary shares of \$0.01 each, ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing ordinary shares of the Company conditional upon the Scheme becoming effective.
- (b) On 29 December 2004, ING Beijing allotted and issued 107,600,000 new ordinary shares of \$0.10 each to Sense Control International Limited at a price of \$0.14 per share.
- (c) Pursuant to the Scheme described in note 1 to the financial statements, the Company allotted and issued 637,114,000 ordinary shares of \$0.01 each, credited as fully paid, and also credited as fully paid the 10,000,000 nil paid ordinary shares of \$0.01 each, in consideration for the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of ING Beijing on 13 April 2005.

## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

## 21 RESERVES

## (a) The Group

	Attributable to equity shareholders of the Company					Total
	Share premium <i>(note (c)(i))</i>	Special reserve <i>(note (c)(iii))</i>	Exchange reserves <i>(note (c)(iii))</i>	Fair value reserve <i>(note (c)(iv))</i>	Accumulated losses	
At 1 January 2004	\$ 177,760,966	\$ 368,892,958	\$ 2,990,183	\$ 23,959,950	\$ (397,272,468)	\$ 176,331,589
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	6,251,287	6,251,287
Exchange differences on translation of financial statements of PRC associates	-	-	131,601	-	-	131,601
Transfer to consolidated income statement on disposal of available-for-sale securities	-	-	-	(13,459,950)	-	(13,459,950)
Changes in fair value of available-for-sale securities	-	-	-	(5,900,000)	-	(5,900,000)
Shares issued by ING Beijing <i>(note 20(b))</i>	-	13,988,000	-	-	-	13,988,000
At 31 December 2004	<u>\$ 177,760,966</u>	<u>\$ 382,880,958</u>	<u>\$ 3,121,784</u>	<u>\$ 4,600,000</u>	<u>\$ (391,021,181)</u>	<u>\$ 177,342,527</u>
At 1 January 2005	\$ 177,760,966	\$ 382,880,958	\$ 3,121,784	\$ 4,600,000	\$ (391,021,181)	\$ 177,342,527
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(12,726,109)	(12,726,109)
Exchange differences on translation of financial statements of PRC associates	-	-	926,969	-	-	926,969
Changes in fair value of available-for-sale securities	-	-	-	(1,009,055)	-	(1,009,055)
At 31 December 2005	<u>\$ 177,760,966</u>	<u>\$ 382,880,958</u>	<u>\$ 4,048,753</u>	<u>\$ 3,590,945</u>	<u>\$ (403,747,290)</u>	<u>\$ 164,534,332</u>



## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**21 RESERVES** (Continued)**(b) The Company**

	<b>Share premium</b> <i>(note (c)(i))</i>	<b>Fair value reserve</b> <i>(note (c)(iv))</i>	<b>Accumulated losses</b>	<b>Total</b>
At 1 January 2004, 31 December 2004 and at 1 January 2005	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –
Issue of shares pursuant to the Scheme	177,760,966	–	–	177,760,966
Loss for the year	–	–	(7,611,788)	(7,611,788)
Changes in fair value of available-for-sale securities	–	1,190,945	–	1,190,945
At 31 December 2005	<u>\$ 177,760,966</u>	<u>\$ 1,190,945</u>	<u>\$ (7,611,788)</u>	<u>\$ 171,340,123</u>

**(c) Nature and purposes of reserves***(i) Share premium*

The excess of the value of the shares of ING Beijing acquired pursuant to the Scheme over the nominal value of the shares of the Company issued in exchange has been credited to the share premium account.

The application of the share premium account is governed by section 34 of the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands.

*(ii) Special reserve*

The special reserve represents the difference between the amount recorded as share capital issued by the Company pursuant to the Scheme and the amount recorded for the share capital of ING Beijing acquired.

*(iii) Exchange reserves*

The exchange reserves comprise all foreign exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries and associates. The reserves are dealt with in accordance with the accounting policy set out in note 2(p).

## 21 RESERVES *(Continued)*

### (c) Nature and purposes of reserves *(Continued)*

#### (iv) *Fair value reserve*

The fair value reserve comprises the cumulative net change in the fair value of available-for-sale securities held at the balance sheet date and is dealt with in accordance with the accounting policy in note 2(f).

### (d) Distributability of reserves

At 31 December 2005, the aggregate amount of reserves available for distribution to equity shareholders of the Company was \$171,340,123 (2004: \$Nil).

In accordance with the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands, the share premium account is distributable to the equity shareholders of the Company provided that immediately following the date on which the dividend is proposed to be distributed, the Company will be in a position to pay off its debts as they fall due in the ordinary course of business. The share premium may also be distributed in the form of fully paid bonus shares.

## 22 EQUITY COMPENSATION BENEFITS

ING Beijing operated a share option scheme under which the Board of Directors of ING Beijing may grant options to employees of ING Beijing and its subsidiaries, including directors, to subscribe for shares of ING Beijing. Each option gave the holder the right to subscribe for one share. The subscription price will be the higher of:

- (i) the closing price of the shares of ING Beijing as stated in the HKSE's daily quotation sheet on the date of grant (being a business day); and
- (ii) the average closing price of the shares of ING Beijing as stated in the HKSE's daily quotations sheets for the five business days immediately preceding the date of grant.

## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**22 EQUITY COMPENSATION BENEFITS** *(Continued)*

At 31 December 2004, the number of outstanding options granted or outstanding was as follows:

Date options granted	Period during which the options are exercisable	Exercise price	Number of options granted and outstanding at 31 December 2003	Lapsed during the year	Number of options granted and outstanding at 31 December 2004
27 November 2001	28 May 2002 to 27 November 2004	\$0.298	18,861,150	(18,861,150)	–
11 December 2001	28 May 2002 to 27 November 2004	\$0.300	2,694,450	(2,694,450)	–
			21,555,600	(21,555,600)	–

There were no options granted or exercised during the year ended 31 December 2004.

The share option scheme of ING Beijing was terminated and a new share option scheme was adopted by the Company effective 13 April 2005. There were no new options granted or exercised under the old share option scheme from 1 January 2005 to 13 April 2005 and all outstanding share options lapsed in November 2004. Terms of the new share option scheme are similar to those of ING Beijing. During the period from 13 April 2005 to 31 December 2005, there were no options granted under the new share option scheme.

**23 NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE**

The net asset value per share is computed based on the consolidated net assets of \$171,005,472 (2004: \$183,813,667) and 647,114,000 ordinary shares in issue as at 31 December 2005 (2004: 647,114,000 ordinary shares).

## 24 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Exposure to credit, liquidity, interest rate and foreign currency risks arises in the normal course of the Group's business. These risks are limited by the Group's financial management policies and practices described below.

### (a) Credit risk

The Group monitors its exposure to credit risks on an ongoing basis. Investments are normally liquid securities except those entered into for long term strategic purposes.

The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each financial asset in the balance sheet. Except for the financial guarantees provided by an associate as disclosed in note 26(a), the Group does not provide any other guarantee which would expose the Group to credit risk.

### (b) Liquidity risk

The Group's policy is to regularly monitor current and expected liquidity requirements to ensure that it maintains sufficient reserves of cash to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and longer term.

### (c) Interest rate risk

The Group has no borrowings and is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

### (d) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk as the operations and income of certain of the Group's investments are denominated in Renminbi ("RMB"). The fluctuation of the exchange rate of RMB against the Hong Kong Dollar ("HKD") affects the Group's results as remittances of retained earnings from these investments out of the PRC involve conversion from RMB to HKD.

### (e) Fair values

All financial instruments are carried at amounts not materially different from their fair values at 31 December 2005 and 2004.

As set out in note 13, the Company had amounts due from subsidiaries. It is not practical to estimate the fair values of these amounts due to the related party nature of these instruments.

### (f) Estimation of fair values

Fair value of securities is based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date without any deduction for transaction costs, except for Skyworth Digital as disclosed in note 15(a).

## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**25 COMMITMENTS****(a) Capital commitments**

At 31 December 2005, the Group's share of the capital commitments of an associate, Beijing Pacific Palace, outstanding not provided for in the financial statements was as follows:

	<b>2005</b>	2004
Authorised and contracted for	<b>\$ 43,734,000</b>	\$ 45,570,000
Authorised but not contracted for	<b>429,108,000</b>	261,613,000
	<b><u>\$ 472,842,000</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 307,183,000</u></b>

**(b) Operating lease commitments**

At 31 December 2005, the total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are payable as follows:

	<b>The Group and the Company</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	2004
Within 1 year	<b>\$ 767,688</b>	\$ –
After 1 year but within 5 years	<b>1,279,480</b>	–
	<b><u>\$ 2,047,168</u></b>	<b><u>\$ –</u></b>

The Group leases a property under an operating lease. The lease runs for an initial period of three years, with an option to renew the lease upon expiry when all terms are renegotiated. The lease does not include any contingent rentals.

## 26 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At 31 December 2005, the Group's associates, Beijing Pacific Palace and World Lexus, had the following contingent liabilities. The Group's interest in these associates is disclosed in note 14. There are no contingent liabilities that arise because the Group is severally liable for all or part of the liabilities of the associates.

	2005	2004
(a) The Group's share of the guarantees given by Beijing Pacific Palace to financial institutions in respect of financing provided to the buyers of the properties of the Pacific Town project	<u>\$ 108,646,000</u>	<u>\$ 25,700,000</u>
(b) In July 2004, Beijing Pacific Palace commenced legal proceedings against a consultancy company to recover a deposit paid of RMB14 million (equivalent to \$13 million) in relation to the Pacific Town project plus compensation of RMB34 million (equivalent to \$33 million) for the delay in resettlement work of Phase I. The consultancy company has made a counter claim of RMB20 million (equivalent to \$19 million) against Beijing Pacific Palace for breach of contract.		

According to the first judgement delivered in July 2005, the court dismissed the counter claim of the consultancy company and ordered it to repay RMB9 million (equivalent to \$8.7 million) to Beijing Pacific Palace plus interest for the period from May 2002 to July 2005. Beijing Pacific Palace did not agree with the first judgement and filed an appeal with the court in August 2005. The final judgement was delivered in December 2005 whereby the court ordered the consultancy company to repay the entire amount of the deposit paid of RMB14 million plus interest for the period from May 2002 to the date of repayment. However, the claim of the compensation of RMB34 million by Beijing Pacific Palace was dismissed.

Beijing Pacific Palace had provided for an impairment loss of RMB4 million (equivalent to \$3.8 million) against the deposit in prior years. The remaining amount of RMB10 million (equivalent to \$9.6 million) is recoverable from the former minority shareholders under the terms of the 20% Equity Transfer Agreement (note 14(a)(iii)) and has been deducted from the consideration payable to the minority shareholders. As the consultancy company may not have the ability to repay the entire amount of the deposit and only RMB10 million is recoverable under the 20% Equity Transfer Agreement, the impairment loss of RMB4 million has not been reversed at 31 December 2005 in the financial statements of Beijing Pacific Palace.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**26 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES** *(Continued)*

- (c) In April 2005, a third party made a claim of RMB5.3 million (equivalent to \$5.1 million) plus interest and damages against World Lexus for services rendered pursuant to certain agreements which amounted to a total of RMB9.4 million (equivalent to \$9.0 million). As these agreements were not disclosed in the 20% Equity Transfer Agreement, this constitutes a breach of warranties included in the 20% Equity Transfer Agreement and CPDH has deducted the amount claimed by the third party from the consideration payable to the minority shareholders. As such, no provision has been made in the financial statements of World Lexus. In September 2005, the third party commenced legal proceedings in the Hong Kong High Court against World Lexus and subsequently, the former minority shareholders of World Lexus have filed an application to the court for an intervention to the litigation. The legal proceedings are still in progress as of the date the financial statements are authorised for issue by the directors.
- (d) In April 2005, CPDH and the minority shareholders of World Lexus commenced arbitration proceedings in respect of the deductions involving the matters referred to in (b) and (c) above as well as certain other deductions which CPDH has made under the terms of the 20% Equity Transfer Agreement. In January 2006, one of the former minority shareholders made a counter claim of an unquantified amount in respect of loss of the development right relating to part of the Pacific Town project. The directors of CPDH are of the opinion that there are reasonable grounds to defend the counter claim and therefore, no provision is required at 31 December 2005. The arbitration proceedings are still in progress as of the date the financial statements are authorised for issue by the directors. The hearing is likely to be held in mid 2006.
- (e) In July 2005, another third party made a claim of approximately RMB50 million (equivalent to \$48 million) against World Lexus pursuant to an agreement entered into by the third party and World Lexus in 2001 for services rendered in connection with the Pacific Town project. This agreement was also not disclosed in the 20% Equity Transfer Agreement and constitutes a breach of warranties.

CPDH has included this claim as part of the arbitration proceedings in (d) above. Up to the date the financial statements are authorised for issue by the directors, World Lexus has not received further correspondence from the third party and no legal action has been formally taken by the third party. The directors of CPDH consider that no provision is required as any loss will be recoverable from the former minority shareholders under the terms of the 20% Equity Transfer Agreement.

- (f) The directors of the Company, after considering the status of the above litigation and claims and the information provided by the directors of CPDH and World Lexus, are of the opinion that no provision or additional impairment loss is required to be made in the financial statements of the Group's associates which are used for equity accounting in the financial statements of the Group.

## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

**27 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

In addition to the transactions and balances disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements, the Group paid key management personnel compensation as follows:

	<b>2005</b>	2004
Salaries and other short-term employee benefits	\$ <b>1,057,808</b>	\$ 798,667
Retirement scheme contributions	<b>6,000</b>	933
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<b>\$ 1,063,808</b>	<b>\$ 799,600</b>
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Total remuneration is included in "staff costs" (see note 6(b)).

**28 COMPARATIVE FIGURES**

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified as a result of the changes in accounting policies, details of which are disclosed in note 3.



## Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

## 29 POSSIBLE IMPACT OF AMENDMENTS, NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE FOR THE ANNUAL ACCOUNTING PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

Up to the date of issue of these financial statements, the HKICPA has issued a number of amendments, new standards and interpretations which are not yet effective for the accounting period ended 31 December 2005 and which have not been adopted in these financial statements.

Of these developments, the following relate to matters that may be relevant to the Group's operations and financial statements:

		<b>Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after</b>
Amendments to HKAS 39	<i>Financial instruments:</i>	
	Recognition and measurement:	
	– Cash flow hedge accounting of forecast intragroup transactions	1 January 2006
	– The fair value option	1 January 2006
	– Financial guarantee contracts	1 January 2006
Amendments, as a consequence of the Hong Kong Companies (Amendment) Ordinance 2005, to:		
– HKAS 1	Presentation of financial statements	1 January 2006
– HKAS 27	Consolidated and separate financial statements	1 January 2006
– HKFRS 3	Business combinations	1 January 2006
HKFRS 7	Financial instruments: disclosures	1 January 2007
Amendments to HKAS 1	Presentation of financial statements: capital disclosures	1 January 2007

The Group is in the process of making an assessment of what the impact of these amendments, new standards and new interpretations is expected to be in the period of initial application. So far it has concluded that while the adoption of them may result in new or amended disclosures, it is unlikely to have a significant impact on the Group's results of operations and financial position.